## SUPERIOR CHARTER TOWNSHIP

### WASHTENAW COUNTY, MICHIGAN

### ORDINANCE NO. 86

#### AS AMENDED BY ORDINANCE 104

# AN ORDINANCE TO REGULATE FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS

**Section 86.01** – <u>**Purpose</u>** - This ordinance shall apply to fire alarm systems with devices that will, upon activation, automatically initiate calling the Superior Township Fire Department.</u>

**Section 86.02** – <u>**Definition</u>** - For the purpose of this ordinance the following definition shall apply: a "false alarm" is defined as an alarm received by the Township when activated for a reason other than a fire or other emergency.</u>

**Section 86.03** – <u>False Alarm Charges</u> - Whenever the Fire Department responds to a false alarm, the person or agency whose property is served by the alarm system shall pay a fee according to the following schedule:

- 1. No charge for up to two false alarms per month.
- 2. Twenty-five (\$25.00) dollars for the third and each subsequent false alarm in a given month.
- 3. One hundred (\$100.00) dollars for the third and each subsequent alarm in a given month. (Ordinance 104 adopted 9-5-89)

The above charges shall be paid to the Township Treasurer within 30 days. Failure to pay such charges shall subject the property to a lien against paid property in such an amount, and such lien to be enforced in the manner prescribed by the General Laws of the State providing for the enforcement of tax liens.

Section 86.04 – <u>Publication of Ordinance, Notice, and Effective Date</u> - This Ordinance shall take effect and be published pursuant Section 22, Public Act of 359 of 1947, as amended by Public Act No. 345, 1982 effective upon publication.

Ordinance No. 86 adopted by the Township Board of the Charter Township of Superior at a Regular Meeting held March 4, 1985, and said Ordinance was published in the Ypsilanti Press on March 14, 1985

Ordinance No. 104 adopted by the Township Board of the Charter Township of Superior and effective September 30, 1989.